

STATE OF MICHIGAN  
IN THE SUPREME COURT

In re RELIABILITY PLANS OF  
ELECTRIC UTILITIES  
FOR 2017–2021

---

ASSOCIATION OF BUSINESSES  
ADVOCATING TARIFF EQUITY,

Appellee,

v

MICHIGAN PUBLIC SERVICE  
COMMISSION,

Appellant.

---

Michigan Supreme Court No. 158307

Court of Appeals No. 340600

MPSC No. 00-18197

ENERGY MICHIGAN, INC.,

Appellee,

v

MICHIGAN PUBLIC SERVICE  
COMMISSION,

Defendant-Appellant,

and

CONSUMER ENERGY COMPANY and  
MICHIGAN ELECTRIC AND GAS  
ASSOCIATION,

Appellees.

---

Michigan Supreme Court No. 158308

Court of Appeals No. 340607

MPSC No. 00-18197

**BRIEF OF AMICI THE MICHIGAN CHEMISTRY COUNCIL AND  
THE GRAND RAPIDS AREA CHAMBER OF COMMERCE  
IN SUPPORT OF AFFIRMANCE**

Charles M. Denton (P33269)

Aaron D. Lindstrom (P72916)

*Counsel of Record*

BARNES & THORNBURG LLP

171 Monroe Avenue, NW, Suite 1000

Grand Rapids, Michigan 49503

(616) 742-3931

*Attorneys for Amici Curiae Michigan  
Chemistry Council and Grand Rapids  
Area Chamber of Commerce*

Dated: September 6, 2019

TABLE OF CONTENTS<sup>1</sup>

	<u>Page</u>
Index of Authorities .....	ii
Statement of Question Presented .....	iv
Interest of Amici Curiae .....	1
Argument .....	4
I. This Court should not read MCL 460.6w to authorize what the Legislature explicitly rejected. ....	4
II. The MPSC’s statutory interpretation is not entitled to deference.....	9
Conclusion and Relief Requested.....	15

---

<sup>1</sup> Although Aaron Lindstrom’s name appears on the MPSC’s application for leave to appeal as a result of his former position as the Michigan Solicitor General, he did not have any personal or substantial involvement in the application or in the matter. Counsel for the MPSC on this matter have confirmed that he did not have any personal involvement in the matter. Accordingly, his representation of the amici in this brief does not conflict with Michigan Rule of Professional Conduct 1.11.

## INDEX OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
<b>Cases</b>	
<i>In re Alpena Power Co,</i> No. U-18444 (MPSC, June 28, 2018) .....	3
<i>Brandon Sch Dist v Michigan Ed Special Services Ass’n,</i> 191 Mich App 257 (1991).....	10, 11, 12, 14
<i>Bush v Shabahang,</i> 484 Mich 156 (2009) .....	6
<i>In re Certified Question from US Court of Appeals for Sixth Circuit,</i> 468 Mich 109 (2003) .....	5
<i>Chevron, USA, Inc v Nat Res Def Council, Inc,</i> 467 US 837 (1984) .....	10, 12, 13
<i>City of Arlington, Tex v FCC,</i> 569 US 290 (2013) .....	12
<i>In re Complaint of Rovas Against SBC Michigan,</i> 482 Mich 90 (2008) .....	9, 10, 11, 14
<i>In re Consumers Energy Co,</i> No. U-17235 (MPSC, May 15, 2013).....	1
<i>Gutierrez-Brizuela v Lynch,</i> 834 F3d 1142 (CA 10, 2016).....	13
<i>Henderson v Civil Service Commission,</i> 923 NW2d 595 (Mich, 2019).....	10, 11
<i>INS v Cardoza-Fonseca,</i> 480 US 421 (1987) .....	6
<i>Lignons v Crittenton Hosp,</i> 490 Mich 61 (2011) .....	5
<i>In re MCI Telecom Complaint,</i> 460 Mich 396 (1999) .....	6, 8
<i>Michigan v EPA,</i> 135 S Ct 2699 (2015) .....	9, 13

*Miller v State Farm Mut Auto Ins Co*,  
410 Mich 538 (1981) ..... 6

*Nation v WDE Elec Co*,  
454 Mich 489 (1997) ..... 6

*People v Adamowski*,  
340 Mich 422 (1954) ..... 5

*Wayne Co v Fuller*,  
250 Mich 227 (1930) ..... 5

*Whitman v Am Trucking Associations*,  
531 US 457 (2001) ..... 12

**Statutes**

MCL 460.6w ..... 4, 14

MCL 460.6w(8)(b) ..... 7

**Other Authorities**

Senate Bill 437, 98th Legislature, Reg. Sess. (Mich 2015) ..... 7

Senate Journal, 2016 Reg. Sess. No. 70..... 7

Senate Journal, 2016 Reg. Sess. No. 79..... 7

House Journal, 2016 Reg. Sess. No. 80..... 7

MCR. 7.312(H)(4) ..... 1

Brett M. Kavanaugh, *Fixing Statutory Interpretation*,  
129 Harv L Rev 2118 (2016) ..... 13

Patricia M. Wald, *Some Observations on the Use of Legislative History  
in the 1981 Supreme Court Term*, 68 Iowa L. Rev. 195, 214 (1983)..... 8
